shortcoming in the performance of the engagement or for torts committed shall be limited to the  
amount of fees (exclusive of VAT and out of pocket expenses) paid and/or owed by the Customer to  
HHP pursuant to Article 7 in respect of the work to which the loss-causing occurrence  
relates or is connected, subject to a maximum of twenty five thousand Euros (EUR 25,000).  
Any and all claims for damages shall be submitted to HHP no later than three (3) months  
after the Customer has discovered or could reasonably have discovered such damage, failing which  
the right to claim compensation shall lapse.  
The Customer shall indemnify HHP against all claims from third parties, including but not